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Occupancy levels in Chennai’s office 

market likely to remain stable at 

90.5–91.0% as of March 2026
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Highlights 

Out of the total upcoming supply of ~5 

msf in FY2026, ~2.5 msf (50%) is 

concentrated in Pallavaram, an 

upcoming micromarket located on 

Pallavaram–Thoraipakkam Road. The 

area is gaining traction due to its 

proximity to the Chennai International 

Airport (20 minutes via NH45) and its 

growing base of IT/ITeS firms. Around 

21% of upcoming supply in FY2026 is 

pre-leased. 

Chennai recorded 4.9 million square feet (msf) of fresh Grade-A office supply in FY2025 and 1.3 msf in 

Q1 FY2026, against strong net absorption of 4.8 msf and 3.1 msf, respectively. This led to an increase 

in occupancy to 90.6% by June 2025 from 87.8% in March 2024, driven by robust leasing from the IT-

BPM and engineering & manufacturing sectors. With ~5 msf of new supply and ~6.5 msf of net 

absorption expected in FY2026, occupancy is likely to remain steady at 90.5–91.0% in March 2026.

As on June 30, 2025, Chennai accounts for 8.5% (~89 msf) of the Grade-A office space across India’s 

top six cities*. Within Chennai, OMR (Old Mahabalipuram Road) and the South-west 

region collectively hold 80% of the city’s Grade-A office stock. The micromarkets of Tharamani, 

Perungudi, and Mt. Poonamallee Road are the top contributors, representing 35% of Chennai’s total 

office supply. For FY2026, vacancy levels in these three micromarkets are expected to remain low, 

driven by limited upcoming supply and strong absorption momentum.

The top 10 developers in Chennai hold 47% of the Grade-A office supply, with eight maintaining 

occupancy rates above 90%. Regional players also show strong occupancy. Rental rates in the top five 

micromarkets—Perungudi, Tharamani, Thoraipakkam, Mt. Poonamallee Road, and Guindy—have 

increased at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of ~3–4% over the past five years. The citywide 

average rental rate is projected to increase by 3–4% in FY2026.

Between FY2017 and FY2025, the Chennai office market recorded a CAGR of approximately 5%, which 

is notably lower than the ~7% observed across India’s top six cities. As on June 30, 2025, Chennai 

contributed around 8.5% of the total office supply of the top six cities, down from 10% as on March 

31, 2017. This share is projected to remain steady in FY2026.

*Top six Indian office markets include Bengaluru, Chennai, Delhi NCR, Hyderabad, Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) and Pune

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=c7e0b408-580f-4362-a961-099c98329d70
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markets
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Ashish Modani Senior Vice-President & Group Head ashish.modani@icraindia.com 022 – 6169 3300

Anupama Reddy Vice-President & Co-Group Head anupama.reddy@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6427

Abhishek Lahoti Assistant Vice-President & Sector Head abhishek.lahoti@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6433

Mihir Gada Senior Analyst mihir.gada@icraindia.com 022 – 6169 3326
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Sai Krishna Head - Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishna1@icraindia.com 9840774883

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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